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BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
OF CHARLOTTE COUNTY 

 
In Re: Application of UTILITIES, INC., OF   Docket No. 2011-001-S 
SANDALHAVEN for an increase in wastewater 
rates and charges 
_______________________________________/ 
 

ORDER GRANTING UNOPPOSED PETITION TO INTERVENE 
 

 On or about March 2, 2012, the Office of the Public Counsel (OPC) filed an 

Unopposed Petition to Intervene in the above-styled cause.  Good cause having 

been shown in that OPC is statutorily designated to represent customer’s in 

utility rate-making matters, even before County Commissions in the Counties 

excluded from regulation by the Public Service Commission (PSC), and in that 

OPC has specific experience in prior rate-making proceedings involving the 

Applicant in this case, this unopposed Petition is GRANTED. 

 DONE AND ORDERED this 7th day of March, 2012. 
 

   Diane K. Kiesling 
   Diane K. Kiesling, Attorney at Law 
   Hearing Officer 
   874 Lake Road 
   Monticello, Florida  32344 
     (850)509-7795 
     (850)997-7114 FAX 
     Email:  dkiesling@aol.com 
Service list by email  

 
Martha Young Burton, Assistant County Attorney 
18500 Murdock Circle, Suite 573 
Port Charlotte, FL 33948 
Tel: 941-743-1328 
Fax: 941-743-1550 
Email:  marty.burton@charlottefl.com 
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Gordon Burger, Budget Director 
18500 Murdock Circle 
Port Charlotte, FL 33948 
Tel: 941-743-1248 
Email:  Gordon.burger@charlottefl.com 
 
Roger Davis, Sr. Management/Budget Analyst 
18500 Murdock Circle 
Port Charlotte, FL 33948 
Tel: 941-743-1542 
Email:  roger.davis@charlottefl.com 
 
David Johnston, Management/Budget Analyst 
18500 Murdock Circle 
Port Charlotte, FL 33948 
Tel: 941-743-1524 
Email:  david.johnston@charlottefl.com 
 
Lynda Lafferty, Legal Assistant to Marty Burton, Assistant County Attorney 
18500 Murdock Circle, Suite 573 
Port Charlotte, FL 33948 
Tel: 941-743-1329 
Fax: 941-743-1550 
Email:  Lynda.lafferty@charlottefl.com 
 
Martin S. Friedman 
Sundstrom, Friedman & Fumero, LLP  
Attorneys at Law 
766 North Sun Drive, Suite 4030  
Lake Mary, Florida 32746 
T: 407.830.6331!  
F: 407.830.8522 
M: 407.310.2077 
Email:  mfriedman@sfflaw.com 
 
Charles J. Rehwinkel, Esq. 
Erik Sayler, Esq, 
Office of the Public Counsel 
c/o The Florida Legislature 
111 West Madison Street, 812 
Tallahassee, FL  32399-1400 
(850) 488-9330 
E-mail:  rehwinkel.charles@leg.state.fl.us 
sayler.erik@leg.state.fl.us 
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